

No. 25-50025

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RAFAEL MARFIL, VERGE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, ENRICO MARFIL,
NAOMI MARFIL, KOREY A. RHOLACK, DANIEL OLVEDA, and
DOUGLAS WAYNE MATHES

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS,
Defendant - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Waco Division
No. 6:20-CV-248 (Hon. Alan D. Albright)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND, AND
TEXAS CONSERVATIVE COALITION RESEARCH INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

Sam Spiegelman
Counsel of Record
SPIEGELMAN LAW, PLLC
PO Box 70214
Seattle, Wash. 98127
(201) 314-9505
sam@spiegelegal.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i>	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	I
ARGUMENT	I
I. BANS ON SHORT-TERM RENTALS ARE SUBJECT TO EXACTING CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY	7
A. Zoning: Its Justifications and Limits	7
B. Generalized Bans on Short-Term Rentals Serve No Justifiable Public Purpose Sufficient to Overcome Constitutional Shortcomings	10
C. Particularized Bans on Short-Term Rentals Must Be Narrowly Tailored to Ensure Maximal Protection of Property Rights and the Right to “Establish a Home”	15
II. SHORT-TERM RENTALS AND OTHER INCREASED ACCESS POINTS TO HOUSING SERVE VITAL ROLES IN INCREASING AMERICA’S HOUSING STOCK AT DECREASED COSTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	11, 16
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	5, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>City of Dallas v. Dallas Short-Term Rental Alliance</i> , Case No. 05-23-01309-CV, 2025 WL 428514 (Tex. App. Feb. 7, 2025)	22
<i>en v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 292 Cal. Rptr. 3d 366 (Cal. App. 2022)	6
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	8
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1969)	13
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915)	8
<i>JBrice Holdings, L.L.C. v. Wilcrest Walk Townhomes Ass’n</i> , 644 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. 2022);	17
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	13
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Settle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116, 121 (1928)	15
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304, 310 (1795)	12
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Comms. Ass’n</i> , 327 P.2d 614 (Wash. 2014)	6
<i>Zaatari v. City of Austin</i> , 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.–Austin 2019)	6

Other Authorities

Allison Shertzer et al., <i>Zoning and Segregation in Urban Economic History</i> , 94 REG’L SCI. & URB. ECON. 1 (2022)	8
Ernst Freund, <i>THE POLICE POWER: PUBLIC POLICY AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS</i> (1904)	14
Chang-Tai Hsieh & Enrico Moretti, <i>Housing Constraints and Spatial Misallocation</i> , 11 AM. ECON. J.: MACROECONOMICS 1 (2019)	20

Elmer E. Smead, <i>Sic Utere Tuo Ut Alienum Non Laedas: A Basis of the State Police Power</i> , 21 CORNELL L. REV. 276 (1936)	13
Jamila Jefferson-Jones, <i>Airbnb and the Housing Segment of the Modern Sharing Economy: Are Short-Term Rental Restrictions an Unconstitutional Taking</i> , 42 HASTINGS CON. L.Q. 557 (2015)	11
John Locke, SECOND TREATISE ON GOVERNMENT (1689)	12, 13
Memorandum, City of Dallas, <i>Short-Term Rental Data: As Analysis of the Impact of Short-Term Rental Properties in the City of Dallas</i> (May 3, 2021)	22
New Braunfels Econ. Dev. Corp., NEW BRAUNFELS WORKFORCE HOUSING STUDY (2018)	19
Peter Coles et al., <i>Airbnb Usage Across New York City Neighborhoods: Geographic Patterns and Regulatory Implications in THE CAMBRIDGE HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF THE SHARING ECONOMY</i> 127 (2018).....	21
Ron Bekkerman et al., THE EFFECT OF SHORT-TERM RENTALS ON RESIDENTIAL INVESTMENT (2022)	21
Scott M. Reznick, <i>Empiricism and the Principle of Conditions in the Evolution of the Police Power: A Model for Definitional Scrutiny</i> , 1978 WASH. U. L.Q. 1 (1978)	14
Sophie Calder-Wang et al., <i>What Does Banning Short Term Rentals Really Accomplish?</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. (Feb. 15, 2024)	20
Thomas Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998)	12
